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1. 

 
Purpose/Executive Summary 

 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
1.3 
 

 
This report provides Members with the 2022/23 final outturn monitoring statement 
for Performance and Governance (‘the Service’). The Service budget for 2022/23 
was £6.130m with a year-end overspend of £0.343m. The Service budget includes 
the Members’ budget of £1.701m with a reported overspend of £0.094m which is 
wholly attributable to central service recharge adjustments which are detailed at 
Para 4.2.   
 
This report also provides Members with the Q1 2023/24 monitoring statement for 
the Service. The Service budget for 2023/24 is £5.796m with a forecasted end of 
year underspend of £0.128m. 
 
This report also provides performance information on: 
• Corporate Indicators 
• Contribution to the Corporate Plan 
• Service Plan Progress 
• Mitigation of Service Risks 
 
The content and structure is intended to: 
• assist Member scrutiny and performance management 
• inform decision making to aid continuous improvement, and 
• provide transparency and accessibility 
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2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 Members are invited to:  
i. Consider the Service revenue monitoring position; and 
ii. Scrutinise the Service performance and risk information.  

 
 

3. Implications 
 

3.1 Resource  
There are no implications arising as a direct result of this report. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
3.4 
 

Legal 
This report contributes to the Council’s statutory duties to report performance and secure 
best value in terms of; Section 1(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 1992, and Section 1 of 
the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003, respectively.  
 
Community (Equality, Poverty, Rural and Island)  
There are no Community implications arising from this report. 
 
Climate Change/Carbon Clever 
There are no relevant implications arising from this report. 

 
3.5 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
4. 
 
4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 

 
Risk  
There are no risk implications arising as a direct result of this report.  
 
Health and Safety (risks arising from changes to plant, equipment, process, or people). 
There are no immediate health and safety implications arising from this report. 
 
Gaelic 
There are no implications for Gaelic arising from this report. 
 
Service Revenue Budget – Final Outturn 22/23 
 
Revenue monitoring statements for 22/23 showing the net and gross position are set out 
in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 respectively. 
 
The final position at year end was £6.473m against a budget of £6.130m which 
represents an overspend of £0.343m. This represents a movement of £0.519m on the 
reported Quarter 3 forecast of £0.176m underspend. There are two principal reasons for 
this movement. Firstly, the decision not to drawdown £0.210m from earmarked reserves 
for Energy & Sustainability due to the Council’s underspend overall. Secondly, the 
Corporate Finance review of central service recharging which resulted in a movement of 
£0.311m. In the absence of these two factors, the Service would have been reporting a 
year end position of £0.175m underspend. 
    
Members are reminded that monitoring reports to this committee earlier in 22/23 
forecasted an underspend which was principally related to staff vacancies. 
 
 

  



   
 

   
 

 
5. 
 
5.1  
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
6. 

 
Revenue Budget – Quarter 1 23/24 
 
Revenue monitoring statements showing actual expenditure up to Quarter 1 and year-end 
forecasts are set out in Appendix 3 and 4. The forecasted annual expenditure of the Service is 
£5.668m against a budget of £5.796m, which represents an underspend of £0.128m.  
 
This forecast includes the delivery of all approved savings of £0.333m (Appendix 5). 
 
The main variance contributing to the Service’s forecasted underspend is staff vacancies. 
 
 
Service Performance - Corporate Indicators 

 
6.1 

 
Service performance in relation to Absence, Complaints, FOIs, and Invoice Payments are set out 
in the following sub-sections. 

6.2 Service Attendance Management  
Staff absence is a nationally benchmarked indicator. Effective absence management supports 
staff, maintains productivity, and contributes to the Council’s benchmarked performance.  
 
In Quarter 1 the Service lost an average of 1.53 days per employee compared to an average of 
2.48 for the Council as a whole. 
 

 
 

6.3 
 
 
 
 

Service Complaints Response Times 
Monitoring complaints provides important feedback which can facilitate decision making and 
service design. Services are responsible for responding to complaints which are issued on their 
behalf by the Customer and Resolution Improvement Team (‘CRIT’). 
 
Performance for complaints during Quarter 1 against a corporate target of 80% was as follows: 
 



   
 

   
 

 
 

6.4 Service Freedom of Information (‘FOI’) Response Times  
FOI requests are co-ordinated by CRIT in collaboration with the Service teams which may hold 
information relevant to the request.  
 
The performance for FOI response times during Quarter 1 against a corporate target of 90% was 
as follows: 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 



   
 

   
 

6.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 
 
7.1 
 

Service Invoice Payment Times 
Payment of invoices within 30 days of receipt is a Council Statutory Performance Indicator. The 
Council also monitors the number of invoices paid within 10 days of receipt. 
 
The performance for invoice payment times within 30- and 10-days during Quarter 1 against a 
target of 95% and 77%, respectively, was as follows: 
 

 
 
 
Service Contribution to the Corporate Plan 
 
The Corporate Plan 2022/27 was approved by Council on 9th March 2023 - the Indicators and 
Actions contributing to the priorities set out in the Corporate Plan are shown below. 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 

  
  



   
 

   
 

8. 
 
8.1 
 
 

Service Plan Progress  
 

 
 
Action: PSIF Programme reported to Audit & Scrutiny 

• The target date was Q3 2022/23. There was a delay in meeting this target due to resourcing in 
addition to a revised approach to PSIF. This was reported to Audit and Scrutiny Committee on 15th 
June 2023 and is continuing into the proposed 2023/24 Service Plan 

 

 
 
Action: All Directorate Risk Registers on PRMS 

• The target date was Q2 2022/23. Progress has been made however all Service Risk Registers are not 
yet fully embedded and robustly managed on PRMS. This action is continuing into the 2023/24 
Service Plan for further monitoring.  

 



   
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



   
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



   
 

   
 

 
 

 
 



   
 

   
 

 
  
  
  

9. 
 
9.1 
 
 
 

Service Risks Mitigation 
 
Service Risks are included in the Service Plan. The Service is further developing the 
administration of the Service Risk Register to be managed and monitored on PRMS. 
 
 
 

 Designation: Executive Chief Officer Performance and Governance 
 
Date: 24/08/2023 
 
Authors: Paul Nevin, Interim ECO; Sophie Miller, Corporate Performance Business Partner 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 

 



Appendix 1

1 April 2022 to 31 March 22/23

£000 £000 £000 £000

Actual Annual Year End Year End 

Year To Date Budget Estimate Variance

BY ACTIVITY

Members 1,794 1,701 1,794 93 

Performance & Governance Corporate 493 448 493 44 

Performance & Governance Directorate 1,010 1,018 1,010 (8)

Emergency Planning 54 55 54 (1)

Corporate Communications 387 378 387 9 

Legal Services 498 433 498 65 

Licensing (335) (454) (335) 119 

Democratic Services 600 724 600 (124)

Elections 649 649 649 0 

Trading Standards 670 734 670 (64)

Corporate Audit & Performance 790 971 790 (180)

Energy & Sustainability (137) (527) (137) 390 

Total 6,473 6,130 6,473 343 

BY SUBJECTIVE

  

Staff Costs 8,864 8,579 8,864 285 

Other Costs 3,630 1,563 3,630 2,067 

Gross Expenditure 12,494 10,142 12,494 2,352 

Grants (3,637) (1,381) (3,637) (2,256)

Other Income (2,384) (2,631) (2,384) 247 

Total Income (6,021) (4,012) (6,021) (2,009)

  

6,473 6,130 6,473 343 

PERFORMANCE & GOVERNANCE SERVICE Revenue Expenditure 

Monitoring Report



Appendix 2

VARIANCE ANALYSIS

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Annual Actual Year End Year End Staff Costs Other Costs Annual Actual Year End Year End Annual Actual Year End Year End

Budget YTD Outturn Variance Variance Variance Budget YTD Outturn Variance Budget YTD Outturn Variance

BY ACTIVITY

Members

Members 1,702 1,794 1,794 92 1,652 142 0 0 0 0 1,702 1,794 1,794 92

Performance & Governance Corporate

Performance & Governance Corporate 449 493 493 44 333 159 0 0 0 0 449 493 493 44

Performance & Governance Directorate

Performance & Governance Directorate 1,018 632 632 (386) 630 3 0 377 377 377 1,018 1,010 1,010 (9)

Communications & Resilience 

Corporate Communications 388 431 431 43 399 32 (10) (42) (44) (33) 378 389 387 10

Emergency Planning 81 91 91 10 89 2 (26) (36) (36) (11) 55 54 55 (0)

Corporate Governance

Legal 446 676 676 230 654 22 (13) (178) (178) (165) 433 498 498 65

Licensing 828 1,111 1,111 283 904 207 (1,282) (1,447) (1,447) (165) (454) (336) (336) 119

Democratic Services 772 687 687 (85) 645 43 (48) (87) (87) (39) 724 600 600 (124)

Elections 649 649 649 0 397 263 0 0 0 0 649 649 649 0

Trading Standards 834 835 835 1 789 46 (100) (166) (165) (65) 734 669 670 (64)

Corporate Audit & Performance

Corporate Audit & Performance 971 790 790 (180) 785 5 0 0 0 0 971 790 790 (180)

Energy & Sustainability

Energy & Sustainability 2,007 4,293 4,293 2,287 1,587 2,707 (2,533) (4,430) (4,430) (1,897) (527) (137) (137) 390

TOTAL 10,143 12,483 12,484 2,340 8,864 3,631 (4,013) (6,009) (6,010) (1,997) 6,131 6,474 6,473 343

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE SERVICES BUDGET 2022/23 - NEAR FINAL MONITORING

GROSS EXPENDITURE GROSS INCOME NET TOTAL



Appendix 3

1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023

£000 £000 £000 £000

Actual Annual Year End Year End 

Year To Date Budget Estimate Variance

BY ACTIVITY

Members 358 1,758 1,752 (6)

Performance & Governance Corporate 88 411 422 11 

Performance & Governance Directorate 173 775 809 34 

Emergency Planning (14) 46 40 (6)

Corporate Communications 100 348 356 8 

Legal Services 258 384 312 (72)

Licensing (912) (461) (424) 37 

Democratic Services 163 710 640 (70)

Elections 50 197 261 64 

Trading Standards 194 707 699 (8)

Corporate Audit & Performance 223 1,082 962 (120)

Energy & Sustainability (1,035) (161) (161) 0 

Total (354) 5,796 5,668 (128)

BY SUBJECTIVE

  

Staff Costs 2,271 8,030 8,385 355 

Other Costs 42 722 840 118 

Gross Expenditure 2,312 8,752 9,225 473 

Grants (1,157) (135) (207) (72)

Other Income (1,509) (2,821) (3,350) (529)

Total Income (2,666) (2,956) (3,557) (601)

  

(354) 5,796 5,668 (128)

PERFORMANCE & GOVERNANCE SERVICE Revenue Expenditure 

Monitoring Report



Appendix 4

VARIANCE ANALYSIS

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Annual Actual Year End Year End Staff Costs Other Costs Annual Actual Year End Year End Annual Actual Year End Year End

Budget YTD Outturn Variance Variance Variance Budget YTD Outturn Variance Budget YTD Outturn Variance

BY ACTIVITY

Members

Members 1,758 358 1,752 (6) (1) (5) 0 0 0 0 1,758 358 1,752 (6)

Performance & Governance Corporate

Performance & Governance Corporate 411 88 422 11 1 9 0 0 0 0 411 88 422 11

Performance & Governance Directorate

Performance & Governance Directorate 775 173 809 34 18 16 0 0 0 (0) 775 173 809 34

Communications & Resilience 

Corporate Communications 368 134 427 59 46 13 (20) (34) (71) (51) 349 100 356 8

Emergency Planning 72 25 73 1 3 (1) (26) (39) (33) (8) 46 (14) 40 (6)

Corporate Governance

Legal 397 284 501 104 102 2 (13) (26) (189) (175) 383 258 312 (72)

Licensing 820 255 1,164 344 334 10 (1,281) (1,168) (1,588) (307) (461) (913) (424) 37

Democratic Services 763 163 720 (43) (50) 7 (53) 0 (80) (27) 710 163 640 (70)

Elections 197 50 261 64 (14) 78 0 0 0 0 197 50 261 64

Trading Standards 807 205 832 25 22 3 (100) (11) (133) (33) 707 194 699 (8)

Corporate Audit & Performance

Corporate Audit & Performance 1,082 223 962 (120) (106) (14) 0 0 0 0 1,082 223 962 (120)

Energy & Sustainability

Energy & Sustainability 1,302 354 1,302 0 0 0 (1,463) (1,389) (1,463) 0 (161) (1,035) (161) 0

TOTAL 8,752 2,311 9,225 473 355 118 (2,956) (2,666) (3,557) (601) 5,795 (356) 5,668 (128)

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE SERVICES BUDGET 2023/24 - JUNE MONITORING

GROSS EXPENDITURE GROSS INCOME NET TOTAL



Appendix 5

Saving Description Agreed Saving £m BRAG status
Corporate Performance/Information Governance  0.060 B

Trading Standards - Reduce work identifying online scams and addressing 
unfair delivery charges

0.040 A

Legal - Reduce conveyancing team 0.030 G

Reduce committees - and so reduce committee Services posts 0.013 G

Renewable Energy 0.180 G

Drone Filming 0.010 G

Total 0.333
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